



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

Writ Petition No.7084/2025

v/CL Saoner V Deputy Chief Labour Commissioner (Central), Nagpur and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. R.R. Dawda, Advocate for petitioner.

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATE : 15-12-2025.

Heard Mr. Dawda, learned Counsel for the petitioner.

2. Learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that the amount of gratuity to be paid to the employee was already deposited by the petitioner/employer and hence the direction to pay interest on the amount of gratuity was unwarranted. In view of this, issue notice of this petition as well as on interim relief to the respondents, returnable after four weeks.
3. The petitioner is permitted to serve the respondents by private mode, in addition to regular mode of service, including service on the learned lawyer appearing on behalf of the respondents before the trial Court and file an affidavit of service by next date.

(Prafulla S. Khubalkar, J.)